
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Governance Services on 01432 260635 or e-
mail ruth.goldwater@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 19 March 2015 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Shire Hall, St Peters Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260635 
Email: ruth.goldwater@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman  
   
 Councillor H Bramer  
 Councillor JW Millar  
 Councillor PM Morgan  
 Councillor GJ Powell  
 Councillor PD Price  
 Councillor P Rone  
 

Non Voting    
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  19 MARCH 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
PUBLICINFORMATIONFIREINFO OCT 14 
 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in 
connection with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. 
 
Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 Day 
Notice 
Given 

5 Herefordshire Older 
People’s Housing 
Strategy and Pathway 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

Health and 
Social Care 
Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 
January 
2015 

7 Waste Management 
Services Update 

Corporate 
Strategy and 
Finance 

General 
Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 

12 
February 
2015 

 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 14 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2015. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 
 

15 - 38 

 To publish the statutory annual report of the Director of Public Health on the 
health of people of Herefordshire, as required by the Health and Social Care 
Act 2012. 
 

 

5.   HEREFORDSHIRE OLDER PEOPLE'S HOUSING STRATEGY AND 
PATHWAY 
 

39 - 96 

 To approve the Herefordshire Older People’s Housing Strategy and Pathway. 
 

 

6.   STAYING PUT STRATEGY 
 

97 - 112 

 To approve the Staying Put policy and procedures. 
 

 

7.   WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT UPDATE 
 

113 - 118 

 To approve the deferral of the payment for the purchase of the Energy from 
Waste plant site in Hartlebury and provide an update on the outcome of the 
execution of joint waste PFI contract variation concluded in May 2014. 
 

 

8.   CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN 2015-16 119 - 138 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  19 MARCH 2015 
 

 

 

 To agree the projects and measures within the 2015/16 corporate delivery 
plan. 
 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of
[...]
st take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Shire Hall, St 
Peters Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Thursday 26 
February 2015 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman)ouncillor  (Vice Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: H Bramer, JW Millar, GJ Powell, PD Price and P Rone 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors CNH Attwood, WLS Bowen, ACR Chappell, EPJ Harvey, 

TM James, RI Matthews, FM Norman, AJW Powers,  
Mr A Neill, Mr B Norman, Mr P Robinson, Mrs J Davidson and 
Ms H Coombes 

  
  
61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from the Leader, Councillor AW Johnson. 
  
62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
63. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2015 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
64. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING UPDATE   
  
 The Cabinet Member, Young People and Children’s Services, introduced an update 

report on the outcomes of three inspections concerning safeguarding within 
Children’s Services.  
 
The Director of Children’s Wellbeing and the Head of Safeguarding and Review 
presented the update.  
 
It was noted that the Department for Education (DfE) review was positive and that 
steps are being taken to improve the areas that were identified as requiring further 
attention. The rate of progress is dependent upon sustaining stability and quality of 
the workforce which is being addressed through a range of recruitment activity with 
the intention of reducing the proportion of agency workers from 31%.   
 
There is ongoing support from all agencies and progress is being made despite 
some issues with capacity, which is being addressed to ensure effective 
safeguarding.  
 
It is hoped that the DfE will take the decision at the end of March 2015 to lift the 
intervention notice and this will enable t
[...]

The Chairman of the General Overview and Scrutiny Committee commented that 
there is more to be done to ensure stability and that nationally there is an alarming 
volume of complex cases that remain unreported including those relating to child 
sexual exploitation. 
 
The leader of the Green group asked for reassurance that there is now focus and 
strong leadership and that the service can be flexible to the nature of casework 
without the level of police resources as reported impeding the safeguarding process.  
The Director of Children’s Wellbeing explained that the Safeguarding Board has 
identified priorities and will be held to account.  The leadership role is key here in 
raising the profile of safeguarding across Herefordshire to ensure that children are 
protected from harm. She added that child sexual exploitation is both a national and 
county-wide issue for communities as well as for agencies. As regards police input, it 
is recognised that there is pressure on all agencies regarding participation in child 
protection conferences, making it harder to progress some cases. The involvement 
of Mental Health and General Practitioner services is also being addressed. The 
focus is on achieving an “outstanding” review to improve lives and to provide high 
quality work for every family. 
 
A Member observed that, in the context of a forthcoming new administration, the 
report contained a high number of acronyms, and requested that this be addressed 
to ensure that reports are accessible. It was noted that a glossary is being developed 
and this matter will be taken into account in the induction programme for members.  
 
The leader of the Liberal Democrats commented that the focus needs to be on 
having a strong workforce that is not distracted by process, and cited a social worker 
who left the service due to increasing administrative tasks. The Director for 
Children’s Wellbeing explained that safeguarding relies on the judgement of all 
professionals and tha
[...]
the Liberal Democrats commented that there could be a significant 
financial impact from the Care Act which will need to be made clear to newly elected 
Members. This was noted for the attention of officers for inclusion in the induction 
programme for Members.  
 
The leader of the Greens commented on the improvement programme’s reporting to 
the Director and the Health and Wellbeing Board. She further commented that the 
detail of personalisation required development in order for implementation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the 2015-2018 Children and young people with disabilities and 

special education needs services transformation programme be 
endorsed; and  

  
 (b) the approval of the detailed work packages be delegated to the 

Director of Children’s Wellbeing 
 

  
66. APPROVAL TO UNDERTAKE A PROCUREMENT EXERCISE IN RESPECT OF 

PUPIL REFERRAL SERVICES FOR HEREFORDSHIRE   
  
 The Cabinet Member, Young People and Children’s Services, introduced the report. 

There has been a previous reorganisation of pupil referral services in Herefordshire, 
and now a more formal arrangement must be established to enable a clear plan to 
take the service forward and for an anticipated change in leadership in the next few 
years.  
 
The Head of Additional Needs confirmed the success of the current arrangement. It 
is rated by Ofsted as “Good” and GCSE results have improved. There has also been 
a high success rate of the 25 hours’ minimum attendance provision compared with 
other education providers. The governors have requested a more formalised 
arrangement to provide this service as the current arrangements are not sustainable.  
 
In answer to a question from a Member about maintaining and improving outcomes, 
the Head of Additional Needs confirmed that referring schools value how the service 
is managed and work continues on improving long-term outcomes to reduce the risk 
of pupils becoming Not in Employment, Education or Training.  The expected level of 
response t
[...]
 Care Act, there is confidence that there will be implementation in 
some areas. The reaction from the public is yet unknown but if demand increases 
after 1 April 2015, there could be pressure on services. There has been training for 
staff. However, detailed guidance regarding the new duties is not yet available and 
so expectations are not clear at this stage. Despite this, Herefordshire is on par with 
other authorities and is on target.  
 
With regard to affordable housing, there is confidence that the overall target will be 
met and exceeded, although this is dependent on planning decisions. The target was 

12



CABINET THURSDAY 26 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

 

met last year.  
 
The leader of the Green group asked about the implications of greater demand on 
support for troubled families. The Director of Children’s Wellbeing confirmed that if 
there were more than the anticipated number of families, demand could be met.  
 
An incorrect figure quoted in paragraph 22 of the report was noted for amendment.  
 
The leader of the Green group commented on waste collection with regard to 
addressing issues with storage space for bins. She added that in regard to devolved 
services, that the change process had been slow.  
 
The leader of It’s Our County commented on the quality of jobs in the city centre and 
the risk of zero hours contracts and low pay. He added that the digital strategy was 
not mentioned in the report and the Deputy Leader confirmed that this strategy was 
on track.  
 
The Chair of the General Overview and Scrutiny Committee expressed concern over 
a reliance upon on-line services. The Deputy Leader confirmed that whilst customers 
will still be able to contact the council by telephone, we will continue to encourage 
them to access services online wherever possible. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure responded to a comment from the leader of 
It’s Our County by clarifying the position of the core strategy following an 
examination which was completed on 25 February 2015.  It was confirmed that the 
plan would be unaffected by the examination and further re-writing of policies is 
awaited, which would take place during the pre-election period. In response, concern 
was raised regarding the conditions of the pre-election period and that work would 
be taking place in relation to the core strategy during this time. It was confirmed that 
this exercise was at the behest of the inspector and that it would not be of a political 
nature nor have any impact on the Council’s constitution. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  
69. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT   
  
 The Chief Financial Officer provided an updated position on the projected outturn for 

2014-2015. This reflects a more confident position as potential budget pressures 
have not materialised.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the report be noted.  
 

  
The meeting ended at 3.57pm CHAIRMAN 
 

13



14



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alison Merry on Tel (01432) 383431 

 

 

MEETING: 
 

CABINET  

MEETING DATE: 19 March 2015 

TITLE OF REPORT: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL 
REPORT 2014-15 

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH (INTERIM) 
 

 
Alternative options 
 

1. There are no alternative options to receiving and publishing the Director of Public 
Health’s Annual Report as the Annual Report is a statutory requirement.  

Reasons for recommendations 

2. The report provides the Director of Public Health’s view on important issues affecting 
the health of the population of Herefordshire and fulfils the requirement that the report 
is published by the local authority. 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To publish the statutory annual report of the Director of Public Health on the health of 
people of Herefordshire as required by the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
 
(a) The Director of Public Health A
[...]
or 12 months).

You can find out more from these websites:

3 Comparisons are with the West Midlands and England norm. 

Herefordshire: a great place to grow uperefordshire: a great place to grow up

What you can doWhat you can do

3

Start 4 Life
http://www.nhs.uk/start4life/Pages/healthy-pregnancy-baby-
advice.aspx

Herefordshire Council
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/education-and-learning/early-
years-and-childcare/supporting-parents-of-children-aged-0-4-years

Change for life
http://www.nhs.uk/change4life/Pages/change-for-life.aspx

37



38



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Richard Gabb (Programme Director Housing and Growth) on Tel (01432) 261902 

 

 
 
 

Meeting: 
 

Cabinet  
 

Meeting date: 19 March 2015 

Title of report: Herefordshire Older People’s Housing 
Strategy and Pathway 

Report by: Programme Director (Housing and Growth) 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the county. 

NOTICE has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with 
Key Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012  

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To approve the Herefordshire Older People’s Housing Strategy and Pathway. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
(a) Cabinet approves the Herefordshire Older People’s Housing Strategy and 
           Pathway Action Plan (as attached at Appendix 1 of this report). 
(b) Instruct the Programme Director, Housing and Growth, following consultation 
           with the Cabinet Member, to undertake final minimum amendments as 
           required, prior to publication. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

39



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Richard Gabb (Programme Director Housing and Growth) on Tel (01
[...]

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Joanna King – head of looked after children 4 November 2014 

 

 

MEETING: Cabinet  

MEETING DATE: 19 March 2015 

TITLE OF REPORT: Staying Put Strategy 

REPORT BY: Head of looked after children 
 

Alternative options 

1. To continue working as we are, whereby young people can remain with foster 
carers, but this would be under a supported lodging arrangement and does not 
meet the needs of young people who go into employment at 18. This option would 
result in Herefordshire Council not being compliant with objectives set out under 
the Children Act 1989 and the Children (Leaving Care) Act 2000. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2. The staying put strategy meets objectives within the Children Act 1989 and the 
Children (Leaving Care) Act 2000 to improve the life chances of young people in 
and leaving local authority care.   

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision 

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To approve the staying put policy and procedures. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 
 
(a) the Staying Put policy and procedures at Appendix A and B are approved 

and implemented with immediate effect. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

97



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Joanna King – head of looked after children 4 November 2014 

 

Key considerations 

3. The staying put strategy will aim to build on and improve the existing arrangements 
for young people in foster care to remain with their carers after the age of 18.  
 

4. The aim is for young people to remain with their former foster carers until they 
reach 21 years of age, or for a substantial period beyond their 18th birthday. The 
council’s current criteria to be able to  remain in supported lodgings with former 
foster carers after the age of 18 requires a young person to be engaged in, or 
actively seeking to be engaged in education or training or exempt from doing so as 
a conseque
[...]
cial housing 
when they reach 21 years. It may be necessary to plan for the young person to move shortly before 
this time if social housing is to be accessed. 

 

End 

 

 

 

 

 

112



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Josie Rushgrove, Head of corporate finance on Tel (01432) 261867 

 

 

Meeting: Cabinet  

Meeting date: 19 March 2015 

Title of report: Waste management services contract update 

Report by: Head of Corporate Finance 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the council incurring expenditure which 
is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the council’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates. 

and 

because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in 
an area comprising one or more wards in the county. 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with 
Key Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To approve the deferral of the payment for the purchase of the Energy from Waste plant site 
in Hartlebury and provide an update on the outcome of the execution of joint waste PFI 
contract variation concluded in May 2014. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
(a) the conclusion of the agreed joint waste PFI contract variation and associated 

joint working agreement be noted; and 
 
(b) the deferral, until December 2023, of the purchase of Herefordshire’s share of 

the Hartlebury waste site be approved. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

113



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Josie Rushgrove, Head of corporate finance on Tel (01432) 261867 

 

Alternative options 

1 The following alternative option has been considered: 

To purchase 24.2% of the Hartlebury waste site now. 
[...]
f 

Option Final Net Present Cost to 
Herefordshire (25%) 

Dec 13 Net Present Cost to 
Herefordshire (25%) 

 Whole Life £m Whole Life £m 

Energy from Waste Plant 170  175 

Continuing as is 211  207 

Saving 41  32 

114



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Josie Rushgrove, Head of corporate finance on Tel (01432) 261867 

 

contract waste flows arising from 1 September 2013. This was previously paid 
based on population share. This new split will generate annual savings to 
Herefordshire of approximately £0.6m.   

b. Confirmation of Herefordshire’s share of the EfW funding at 24.2%. 

c. Agreement to the holding of a maintenance reserve account balance of £0.4m on 
expiry of the PFI, December 2023. 

d. Clarification of terms of reference, governance, roles and responsibilities of the 
JWA though a Joint Waste Advisory Board and Joint Review Board. 

e. Agreement for the Joint Review Board to meet to discuss the desirability of 
extending the contract no later than 22 June 2018. 

f. The right and commitment to provide the EfW plant with 48,400 tonnes of 
suitable waste for a period of twenty five years. Herefordshire currently produces 
this level of tonnage of waste. By the time the plant opens in 2017, allowing for 
forecast new homes and the ability to obtain waste from the commercial sector, 
this commitment is easily achievable. The commitment is a valuable interest 
which could be sold to other authorities or the commercial sector. 

g. Property purchase options of the EfW and recycling site both located in 
Worcestershire, as described below. 

Purchase of Herefordshire’s share of the Hartlebury waste site 

8 On execution of the waste PFI contract variation for the EfW plant (EnviRecover) a Deed 
of Trust was entered into over its Hartlebury site. Worcestershire holds all its interest in 
EnviRecover on trust for both Councils in the same proportion as their respective 
funding percentages, being 24.2% for Herefordsh
[...]
 Health Annual Report
	Public Health Annual Report

	5 Herefordshire Older People's Housing Strategy and Pathway
	Appendix A Herefordshire Older People's Housing Strategy and Pathway

	6 Staying Put Strategy
	APPENDIX A Staying Put Policy
	APPENDIX B Staying Put Procedures

	7 Waste Management Services Contract Update
	8 Corporate Delivery Plan 2015-16
	APPENDIX A Corporate Delivery Plan 2015-16




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Shire Hall, St Peters 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Thursday 19 March 2015 at 2.00 
pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chain) 

 Councillors: H Bramer, JW Millar, PM Morgan, GJ Powell and PD Price 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen, BA Durkin, TM James, FM Norman, AJW Powers, 

Ms H Coombes, Mrs J Davidson, G Hughes, Mr A Neill, Norman and Robinson 
  
70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors CNH Attwood, RI Matthews and P Rone. 
 

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

72. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2015 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

73. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT   
 
The Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing, introduced the third annual Public Health report. 
This year, the report focuses on children and young people and provides an overview of 
recommendations from the last report.  
 
The Interim Director of Public Health described how the focus on children and young people 
recognises that although Herefordshire is a healthy county, sitting within the top 20% of 
counties for quality of health, there needs to be more focus on the younger section of the 
community. A range of partners are working together to recognise the link between poor 
health and social factors and the importance of access to services which impact on 
community resilience.  
 
Dental public health has been identified as an area for further improvement, with links to diet, 
sugary foods and obesity.  Herefordshire has also been identified as a pilot site for a diabetes 
prevention programme. The style of the report is intended to encourage greater public 
engagement.  
 
The Chair of the General Overview and Scrutiny Committee expressed concern about dental 
issues and the fluoridation of the water supply as a contributing factor in good dental health in 
children.  It was explained that fluoridation in Herefordshire is complex for a number of 
reasons. The cost effectiveness of fluoridation needs to be scoped and in the meantime, 
there are other measures such as engaging parents in the use of fluoride toothpaste at the 
same time as addressing the matter of over-consumption of sugary drinks and foods. Access 
to free dental healthcare is also an important factor, along with effective health promotion 
from professionals.  
 
The leader of the Green Group emphasised the importance of Herefordshire’s geography as 
the natural environment is known to bring health benefits. Access to greenspace was 



 

acknowledged as an important factor in health and wellbeing across all age groups, and 
is supported by conservation organisations through such concepts as the green gym. 
The environment plays an important role in the transport plan, giving people the 
opportunity to cycle and walk safely and feel encouraged to be more physically active.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and young People responded to the earlier comment 
regarding dental health, explaining that health promotion work is in place with health 
visitors targeting 3 and 4 year-olds.   
 
The leader of It’s Our County welcomed the report and its focus on children and young 
people, noting prevention work as a key public health action. However, there was 
concern about there being sufficient resources to address these issues effectively.  The 
Interim Director of Public Health explained that Public Health England had recognised 
that rural counties were not receiving sufficient finance in funding allocations in order to 
provide the level of service required. There is always more that can be done around both 
primary and secondary prevention and ensuring that adults too are healthy and active in 
order to minimise health problems and reliance on complex health packages.  
 
A typographical error was noted in the report’s recommendations and it was confirmed 
that the recommendations were to be addressed to Cabinet rather than Council.  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the report be received by Cabinet and published as required by the Health 
and social Care Act 2012. 
 
 

74. HEREFORDSHIRE OLDER PEOPLE'S HOUSING STRATEGY AND PATHWAY   
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing introduced the report. He highlighted that 
there is an expected increase in people over the age of 65 in the county for whom there 
is a limited choice for downsizing or finding new housing. The strategy is intended to 
remedy this.  
 
The Programme Director, Housing and Growth, presented the strategy. It responds to 
the issues affecting the availability of suitable housing for older people in the county in 
terms of rurality, demographics and financial challenges, by looking for new approaches 
to resolving the problems.  
 
The age group with the highest growth rate is the over 85s who also experience health 
issues such as dementia and physical health conditions. Herefordshire has a dispersed 
older population, with people often living in larger, detached housing. The majority of 
people own their homes and are relatively well-off, but are faced with a lack of choice of 
alternative housing. There is, however, potential within communities to support people to 
remain in their own homes, although currently there is a lot of social isolation with 
frequent reports of people saying they are lonely most or all of the time and have limited 
contact with other people.  The recommendations, which are based on key research, 
promote the following action points: 
 

 Setting-up advice and assessment tools for families to look for information and 
support to help in a crisis. This needs to be developed to support people to enable 
decision making and planning for the future. 

 Developing the service offer to help people stay at home such as through the 
expansion of Telecare. The value of accessing home maintenance and gardening 
services is recognised as a factor in choice of accommodation due to the 
implications of moving home and this needs to be simplified by co-ordinating 
agencies.  



 

 Developing the right housing mix to support the population and increase choice. 
Targets are to 2030 and working with developers and housing associations is key 
in order to change their perception of the market so that there are more 
development schemes which are marketed to older age groups.   

 
A pathway has therefore been developed to set out how people plan and make decisions 
for their long-term wellbeing and this strategy is an important development for this age 
group.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and young People welcomed and commended the 
strategy as there are common issues across all age groups.  
 
The Chair of the General Overview and Scrutiny Committee commented that housing 
needs to be inexpensive and developed around the county as a whole.  
 
The Group Leader for the Greens commented that all housing should be energy efficient 
and affordable. The types of housing also need to recognise that not all people benefit 
from single-story accommodation as use of staircases can bring health benefits because 
they encourage people to be more active. Co-habiting also needs to be considered as a 
concept as this can address loneliness. 
 
The Group Leader of the Liberal Democrats commented that people are not getting the 
right housing for their needs and that being on the outskirts of towns and cities reduces 
accessibility of services. Whilst it is more expensive to build bungalows, they are an 
essential part of the housing mix for this age group and there need to be incentives for 
developers to build in areas that are accessible to services.  The Programme Director for 
Housing and Growth added that neighbourhood planning is key in this and the strategy 
will inform parishes in their planning. There is an increased demand for bungalows and 
two-bedroomed homes, and co-habiting has also been referenced in the strategy.  
 
The Leader of the Council added that in his ward there are arrangements in place for 
accommodation although homes are expensive and there needs to be a co-ordinated 
approach to planning policy and other avenues for accommodation need to be explored.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing thanked those responsible for developing 
this work and commented that stakeholders are fully involved and so the strategy needs 
to be actioned.  
 
At this point, the Leader offered his apologies and left the meeting. The Deputy Leader 
took over as Chair for the remainder of the meeting.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing added that implantation of the strategy 
has been discussed with the Planning team. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That (a) the Herefordshire Older People’s Housing Strategy and Pathway 

Action Plan be approved; and 
(b) the Programme Director, Housing and Growth, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member, be instructed to undertake final 
minimum amendments as required, prior to publication. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

75. STAYING PUT STRATEGY   
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People introduced the report which 
focuses on a proposed strategy to keep young people in foster care beyond the age of 
18 where it would improve their life opportunities and wellbeing.  
 
The Head of Looked After Children presented the key points of the strategy which seeks 
to remedy previous issues regarding access to employment, finance and avoiding 
offending. The strategy extends the role of the corporate parent to provide further 
support in recognition that not all 18 year olds are ready to be fully adult, thus 
representing a vulnerable group as they make the transition into adulthood.  
 
Each year there is a small number of young people in fostering who are affected by 
these issues. The strategy involves additional expenditure on supported lodging for 
these people plus greater in-house provision and oversight.      
 
The Group Leader for the Liberal Democrats commented that this is a positive strategy. 
This was echoed by the Chair of the General Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
recognising the need to support those young people who need to continue to remain in 
foster care whilst they make the transition into adulthood.  
 
The Deputy Leader expressed support for the strategy although commenting on its title. 
The Head of Looked After Children explained that this was a national campaign which 
could take on a local title.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Staying Put policy and procedures be approved and implemented with 
immediate effect. 
 
 

76. WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT UPDATE   
 
The Cabinet Member for Contracts and Assets introduced the report which refers to the 
deferral, until 2023, of the purchase of the Energy from Waste plant site in Hartlebury.  If 
deferred, the reserve would be retained and would reduce the need for the council to 
borrow. There has also been a new financial split between Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire which is based on tonnage and brings savings to the council.  
 
The Head of Corporate Finance confirmed an improved position following financial 
negotiations and the savings gained based on the split.  The deferral would not change 
the council’s rights, but the payment would be reduced because of a reduction for the 
recycling site. It is therefore of benefit to the council to make the purchase at the end of 
the PFI agreement in 2023.  
 
The Chair of the General Overview and Scrutiny Committee asked for assurance that 
this did not affect the recycling facility. The Director for Economy, Community and 
Corporate, confirmed that the Energy from Waste plant is separate from the recycling 
plant.  
 
In answer to a question from the Group Leader of It’s Our County regarding the  Joint 
Working Arrangement summarised in the report, in particular relating to the desirability of 
Mercia extending the contract beyond 2018, the Head of Corporate Finance confirmed 
that there is the option to extend the contract by five years. She added that this element 
of the original PFI contract was not varied.  
 



 

A request was made by the Group Leader of It’s Our County for a briefing paper on this 
matter.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That (a) the conclusion of the agreed joint waste PFI contract variation and 

associated joint working agreement be noted; and 
(b) the deferral, until December 2023, of the purchase of Herefordshire’s 
share of the Hartlebury waste site be approved. 

 
 

77. CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN 2015-16   
 
The Assistant Director for Place Based Commissioning presented the plan which is an 
enabler for residents to live fulfilled lives and for the promotion of a successful economy. 
There is a requirement to have this plan in place supported by quarterly performance 
reports, with actions supported by Cabinet decisions. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the 2015/16 corporate delivery plan be approved. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.04 pm CHAIRMAN 


